

No. 25-365

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

vs.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS GABRIEL J.
CHIN, PAUL FINKELMAN, AND ERIKA LEE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW S. ONG*
ISHIKA DESAI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
525 Market Street, 32nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 733-6000
AOng@goodwinlaw.com
IDesai@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of
Record

February 24, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Makes Birthright Citizenship a Constitutional Right, Including for Children of “Illegal Aliens.”	4
II. <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> Holds that Children of Foreign National Parents Are Entitled to Birthright Citizenship.....	8
A. Wong Kim Ark Is Born to Foreign National Parents in California.	10
B. Wong Kim Ark Is Denied Entry into the United States.	10
C. The Court Holds that Wong Kim Ark and All Children of Foreign Nationals Born in the United States Are Citizens.....	11
III. Federal Laws Prohibited Asians from Immigrating and Naturalizing, Undercutting the Administration’s Characterization of <i>Wong Kim Ark</i>	13

A.	The Naturalization Act of 1790	14
B.	The Anti-Coolie Act of 1862.....	14
C.	The Page Act of 1875.....	15
D.	The Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882 and the Geary Act of 1892.....	16
E.	The Immigration Act of 1917.....	17
IV.	Courts Upheld Laws Denying Asian Immigrants from Participating in the Political Community.....	18
V.	State Legislation Denied Economic Opportunities for Asian Immigrants and Asian Americans.....	21
A.	Alien Land Laws	21
B.	Laws Restricting Job Opportunities.....	23
VI.	Legal and Economic Exclusions Legitimized Anti-Asian Violence.....	25
VII.	The Executive Order Defies the Fourteenth Amendment and <i>Wong Kim Ark</i>	28
VIII.	The Executive Order Will Have a Disproportionate Impact on Asian Americans.....	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Ah Yup</i> , 1 F. Cas. 223 (C.C.D. Cal. 1878)	19
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	31
<i>In re Chang</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 1169 (2015)	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Chang</i> , 84 Cal. 163 (1890), <i>abrogated by In re Chang</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 1169 (2015)	24, 25
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	34
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	10, 19, 28, 29
<i>Ex parte Gordon</i> , 66 U.S. 503 (1861)	7
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	30

<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	19, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 305 U.S. 325 (1939)	31
<i>Porterfield v. Webb</i> , 263 U.S. 225 (1923)	23
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	23
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 66 (1825)	7, 8
<i>The Antelope</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 413 (1826)	7, 8
<i>The Antelope</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 546 (1827)	7, 8
<i>Toyota v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 402 (1925)	20
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 152 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1945) (per curiam).....	31
<i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)	21, 28, 29

<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Webb v. O'Brien</i> , 263 U.S. 313 (1923)	23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	24
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	18
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1448(a)	30
1917 Alien Land Law Act (Ariz.), ch. 43, 1917 Ariz. Sess. Laws 56	22
1921 Alien Land Law Act (La.) La. Const. art. XIX, § 21 (1921)	22
1921 Alien Land Law Act (Wash.), ch. 50, 1921 Wash. Sess. Laws 156	22
1922 Alien Land Law Act (N.M.), ch. 117-116, 1922 N.M. Laws 1473	22
1923 Alien Land Law Act (Idaho), ch. 122, 1923 Idaho Sess. Laws 160	22

1923 Alien Land Law Act (Mt.), ch. 57- 58, 1923 Mt. Sess. Laws 123.....	22
1923 Alien Land Law Act (Or.), ch. 98, 1923 Or. Laws 145	22
1935 Alien Land Law Act (Kan.), ch. 67, 1935 Kan. Stat. Ann. 1638.....	22
Act of April 29, 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-90, 32 Stat. 176 (1902)	17
Act to Prohibit the “Coolie Trade,” ch. 27, § 1, 12 Stat. 340 (1862)	14
Cal. Const., art. XIX, § 2	22, 23
California Initiative, Cal. Stat. lxxxvii, §§ 1-14 (Nov. 2, 1920).....	22
Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47- 126, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882)... 11, 16, 17, 18, 24, 26, 28	
Foreign Miners’ Tax Act of 1850, ch. 97, 1850 Cal. Stat. 221, 221-23 (repealed 1851)	26
Foreign Miners’ Tax Act of 1852, ch. 37, 1852 Cal. Stat. 84, 85 (repealed 1853)	26
Geary Act, Pub. L. No. 52-60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892)	16, 19

Gen. Laws Cal. Act 261, § 1.	22
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64- 301, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 874 (1917).....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, ch. 477, § 201(a), 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	18
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1917	17, 18
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952	17, 18
Luce-Celler Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79- 483, ch. 534, 60 Stat. 416 (1946).....	18
Magnuson Act of 1943, Pub. L. No. 78- 199, 57 Stat. 600 (1943)	17, 18
Naturalization Act of 1790, Pub. L. No. 1-3, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103 (1790).....	14
Naturalization Act of 1870, Pub. L. No. 41-254, § 7, 16 Stat. 256 (1870)	14
Naturalization Act of 1906, ch. 3592, 34 Stat. 596 (1906)	20
Page Act of 1875, Pub. L. No. 43-141, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875)	15, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. .. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34	

Other Authorities

- Adam B. Cox & Eric A. Posner, *The Second-Order Structure of Immigration Law*, 59 *Stan. L. Rev.* 809, 836 (2007) 15
- Asian Americans: A Survey Data Snapshot, Pew Research Center, <https://www.pewresearch.org/race-and-ethnicity/2024/08/06/asian-americans-a-survey-data-snapshot/> (last visited Jan. 26, 2026) 3
- Carolyn Im, Alexandra Cahn & Sahana Mukherjee, What we know about the U.S. H-1B visa program, Pew Research Center (Mar. 4, 2025), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2025/03/04/what-we-know-about-the-us-h-1b-visa-program/> 32
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 498 (1866) 5
- Coolie*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/coolie> (last visited Jan. 26, 2026) 14
- Erika Lee, *America for Americans: A History of Xenophobia in the United States* (2019) 17

- Erika Lee, *Birthright Citizenship, Immigration, and the U.S. Constitution: The Story of United States v. Wong Kim Ark*, in *Race Law Stories* 89, 90 (Rachel F. Moran & Devon W. Carbado eds., 2008) 10
- Executive Order 14160 (“Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship”) (Jan. 20, 2025), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 3, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35
- From Gold Rush to Golden State, Library of Congress, <https://www.loc.gov/collections/california-first-person-narratives/articles-and-essays/early-california-history/from-gold-rush-to-golden-state/> (last visited Jan. 26, 2026)..... 27
- Gabriel J. Chin, *The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965*, 75 N.C. L. Rev. 273, 291 & nn.68-69 (1996) 17
- Gabriel J. Chin & Paul Finkelman, *Birthright Citizenship, Slave Trade Legislation, and the Origins of Federal Immigration Regulation*, 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2215 (2021) 6

Gabriel J. Chin & Paul Finkelman, <i>The “Free White Person” Clause of the Naturalization Act of 1790 As Super-Statute</i> , 65 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1047, 1110 (2024)	18
John S. Caragozian, Anti-Asian Discrimination Circa 1852, California Supreme Court Historical Society (May 27, 2021), https://www.cschs.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/History-Resources-Caragozian-Anti-Asian-Discrimination-Circa-1852.pdf	27
Kalen Churcher, Rock Springs Massacre, EBSCO (2022), https://www.ebsco.com/research-starters/history/rock-springs-massacre	27, 28
Karin Scherner-Kim, Note, <i>The Role of the Oath of Renunciation in Current U.S. Nationality Policy--to Enforce, to Omit, or Maybe to Change?</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 329 (2000).....	30
Karthick Ramakrishnan <i>et al.</i> , By The Numbers: Immigration, AAPI Data (Jan. 9, 2025), https://aapidata.com/featured/by-the-numbers-immigration/	32

Law, Order, and Justice for Some – Discrimination, Oakland Museum of California, http://explore.museumca.org/goldrush/fever16-di.html (last visited Jan. 26, 2026)	26
Michael Luo, When An American Town Massacred Its Chinese Immigrants, New Yorker Magazine (Mar. 3, 2025), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2025/03/10/when-an-american-town-massacred-its-chinese-immigrants	27
Moon-Ho Jung, <i>Outlawing “Coolies”: Race, Nation, and Empire in the Age of Emancipation</i> , 57 Am. Q. 677, 679 (2005)	14
Open Doors Report: Top 25 Places of Origin of International Students, 2000/01 – 2023/24, Institute of International Education (2024), https://opendoorsdata.org/data/international-students/leading-places-of-origin/	32
Paul Finkelman, <i>Coping with a New Yellow Peril: Japanese Immigration, the Gentlemen's Agreement, and the Coming of World War II</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 1409, 1456 (Spring 2015).....	20

Paul Finkelman, <i>The First Civil Rights Movement: Black Rights in the Age of the Revolution and Chief Taney's Originalism in Dred Scott</i> , 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 676 (2022)	4
Paul Finkelman, <i>Scott v. Sandford: The Court's Most Dreadful Case and How It Changed History</i> , 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 3 (2007)	5
Paul Finkelman, <i>Supreme Injustice: Slavery in the Nation's Highest Court</i> (2018)	8
Protect Birthright Citizenship, Stop AAPI Hate, https://stopaapihate.org/protect-birthright-citizenship/ (last visited Jan. 26, 2026)	33
Stewart Chang, <i>Feminism in Yellowface</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Gender 235, 242 (2015)	15, 16
Tomasz Homa, <i>Political community</i> (Apr. 22, 2021), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/351057543_Political_community	9
